
Council

Date: Tuesday, 10th April, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Uttlesford District Council, Council Offices, London 

Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor G Sell
Members: Councillors A Anjum, K Artus, H Asker, G Barker, S Barker, 

R Chambers, J Davey, P Davies, A Dean, P Fairhurst, T Farthing, 
M Felton, M Foley, J Freeman, R Freeman, A Gerard, T Goddard, 
J Gordon, N Hargreaves, S Harris, E Hicks, S Howell, D Jones, 
T Knight, G LeCount, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, J Lodge, 
J Loughlin, A Mills, S Morris, E Oliver, V Ranger, J Redfern, H Rolfe, 
H Ryles and L Wells (Vice-Chair)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 26

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018. 

Public Document Pack



3 Chairman's Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Chairman.

4 Reports from the Leader and Members of the Executive

To receive matters of report from the Leader and members of the 
Executive.

5 Questions to the Leader, Members of the Executive and 
Committee Chairmen (up to 15 minutes)

To receive any questions from members for the Executive and 
committee chairmen.

6 Matters received about joint arrangements and external 
organisations

To consider any matters received concerning joint arrangements 
and external organisations.

7 Governance, Audit and Performance Committee Annual 
Report 2017/18

27 - 30

To receive the annual report of the Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee.  The report will be presented by Councillor 
Oliver. 

8 Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2017/18 31 - 34

To receive the annual report of the Scrutiny Committee presented 
by Councillor Dean.

9 Notice of motion received from Councillors Howell and 
Loughlin - Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons

35 - 36



To consider the following motion received on notice from Councillors 
Howell and Loughlin regarding sky lanterns and helium balloons:

1. “To support a ban on the release of sky lanterns and helium 
balloons.

2. To review the terms under which Council land and premises 
are let to the public with a view to prohibiting their release;

3. To write to Town and Parish Councils and event venues in 
Uttlesford highlighting the risks and urging them to introduce 
voluntary bans;

4. To write to Uttlesford’s MP urging action at a national level. 

5. To display publicity in Council premises raising awareness of 
the risks posed. 

6. To treat reports of release of sky lanterns and helium 
balloons as potential littering offences.” 

Please note the additional text submitted in support of the motion as 
set out in the attached document.

10 Notice of motion received from Councillor Light - Stansted 
Airport planning application process

“This Council is committed to an objective, transparent and 
democratic process in planning. It must allow residents, councillors 
and all interested parties sufficient time and ample opportunities to 
be heard and to fully discuss and understand the implications of the 
current Stansted Airport planning application for extending its 
capacity.

The Council requests officers to review as soon as possible the 
process and timetable and to inform the Council and public of key 
milestones in the evaluation process that will ensure the above 
principles are met before the application is submitted to the 
Planning Committee for determination.”

11 Any other business considered to be urgent

To consider any business not listed on the agenda the Chairman 
determines should be considered as a matter of urgency.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of
[...]
510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


COUNCIL held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER on THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 
at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chairman)

Councillors K Artus, H Asker, G Barker, S Barker, R Chambers, 
J Davey, P Davies, A Dean, P Fairhurst, T Farthing, M Felton, 
M Foley, R Freeman, A Gerard, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, 
S Harris, E Hicks, S Howell, D Jones, T Knight, G LeCount, 
P Lees, B Light, J Lodge, J Loughlin, A Mills, S Morris, E Oliver, 
V Ranger, J Redfern, H Rolfe, H Ryles and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

Dawn French (Chief Executive), Rebecca Dobson (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer), Angela Knight (Assistant Director - 
Resources), Simon Pugh (Assistant Director - Legal and 
Governance), Adrian Webb (Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services) and Nicola Wittman (Assistant Director – ICT and 
Facilities)

C56  MOTION TO REPLACE THE CHAIRMAN OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Public Speaking

Statements were made by the following public speakers, and summaries of 
statements are appended to these minutes:  Susan Perry, Sophie Durlacher, 
Martin Day, Katy Mendes-Day, Janina Vigurs, Sue Lawson, Justin Rhodes, 
Sarah Ellis, Doug Perry, Amelie Gerard, Angela Foster and Anthony Robertson.  

The Chairman changed the order of the agenda to bring forward the item 
regarding the chairmanship of the Standards Committee.  

Councillor Asker queried why the agenda papers had been reissued with a 
change to the wording of the motion. 

The Chief Executive said the initial circulation of the agenda did not correctly 
record the wording of the motion submitted by Councillor Rolfe.  It had been 
reissued with the correct wording, which had been submi
[...]
in the order it appeared on the 
agenda.

C57  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 8



Apologies were received from Councillors Anjum, J Freeman and Lemon. 

Councillor R Freeman declared a personal interest in relation to any items 
involving Saffron Walden in that he was a member of Saffron Walden Town 
Council.  

Councillor S Barker declared a personal interest in relation to the budget items, 
in that she was a member of Essex County Council.

C58  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 were received and 
approved as an accurate record subject to the following amendment:  

Minute C50:  the surname of Mary Rowe had been spelled wrongly.  

C59  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked members for attending his Civic Dinner, and thanked 
officers for arrangements made to enable the event to take place at Chesterford 
Research Park.  He had received a letter from the Lord Lieutenant saying how 
much he had enjoyed the dinner and how important Chesterford Research Park 
would be as an asset for the Council.  He had also attended a civic dinner given 
by the Chairman of Essex County Council.  He had attended a production of The 
Wizard of Oz at Saffron Walden County High School, which had been fantastic.  
He reported on a meeting of Essex Air Cadets.  He said the meal had been 
prepared by students at Waltham Forest, and hoped that future students at 
Stansted Airport College would cater for such events one day. 

The Chairman said it was the 100th anniversary of women getting votes.  He also 
noted it would be the 100th anniversary of World War 1 in November.  The Lord 
Lieutenant had asked him to assist with finding someone with Commonwealth 
connections to participate in Commonwealth Day on 12 March, so members 
should please let him know if they knew of anyone. 

The Chairman said he wished particularly to thank Susan Kempster, Melanie 
Maguire and Dan Barden for the help they had given in connection with the Civic 
Dinner.  He said £3,500 had been raised for two charities, Support for Sight and 
the Essex Wildlife Trust.    

C60  REPORTS FROM THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Councillor Rolfe said he had no announcements to make. 

C61  QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN (UP TO 15 MINUTES) 

Page 9



Councillor Foley asked whether the Leader had had the opportunity to look at the 
recent CPRE funded report, regarding large numbers of brownfield sites. 

Councillor Rolfe said there were not many brownfield sites in Uttlesford, other 
than at Carver Barracks which had been discussed at Council before and 
represented an opportunity.  He asked that the report be sent to him.  

Councillor Dean asked Councillor Ryles as Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development how much income the Council would receive in the current 
financial year 2017/18 in Stansted’s Lower Street car park from the owners of 
The Maltings and private apartments, and would have been the equivalent 
income from parking charges for those spaces for the years 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  

Councillor Ryles said the spaces were leased for 21 years, the first two years 
rent-free.  The first rent would start to be payable on 2 December 2018.  
Residential spaces would pay approximately £12,000 and medical spaces a 
similar amount.  

Councillor Dean said it was a pity the agreement was for zero rent for two years.  

C62  MATTERS RECEIVED ABOUT JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS 

The Chairman said no matters about joint arrangements or external 
organisations had been notified to him.

C63  MEMBERS' SCHEME OF ALLOWANCES 2018/19 

The Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel, David Brunwin, 
introduced the recommendations of the Panel’s report on the Scheme of 
Member Allowances.

He summarised the main three recommendations, the increase of 1% in the 
basic allowance and special responsibility allowances; the establishing o
[...]
very plan as set out in the report.

RESOLVED  to approve the Corporate Plan for 2018-2022, 
containing the Council’s vision and priorities.

C65  INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Councillor Howell introduced a report on the investment strategy 2018/19, which 
had been endorsed by the Scrutiny Committee.  He said it was a requirement for 
the Council to set an annual investment strategy.  It was an important first step in 
setting out a framework.

Page 13



At this point in the meeting, the Chairman sought the view of members in 
accordance with Rule 8 as to continuing the meeting in light of Rule 8 regarding 
the continuation of meetings beyond two hours.  A vote was taken. 

RESOLVED to continue the consideration of all business on the 
agenda.  

RESOLVED  to approve the Investment Strategy 2018/19.  

C66  BUDGET 2018/19 

Councillor Howell thanked the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and 
the Assistant Director – Resources for their hard work in producing the budget 
reports.  He said that, subject to the wish of members, this report enabled a 
single vote to be taken, on all items within the budget, other than the Investment 
Strategy, which was not part of the budget, and the General Fund Budget and 
Council Tax item, on which a separate vote was required.  

Councillor Howell introduced the budget reports, highlighting the Equality Impact 
Assessments, and the fact that the reports had been considered by Scrutiny and 
Cabinet.  He emphasised certain points, including the fact that the strategy to 
pursue garden communities would require ongoing investment.  He thanked his 
predecessor, Councillor Chambers, and put the motion.  

Councillor Chambers seconded the motion.  

Councillor Morris asked a question regarding taxi and licensing fees, which had 
been the subject of a consultation, the closing date of which was today.  She 
asked how, in view of the timescale, any representations made during the 
consultation would be considered, and therefore wished t
[...]
 at external examples to see what was needed to achieve the best 
quality of diversity and equality.  He also supported the comments of Councillor 
Dean, as it was important to have the right approach.  He took note of the 
workload on Governance, Audit and Performance Committee.  He asked that a 
recorded vote on the amendment be taken. 

Councillor Light said there was a great difference between conducting an audit 
and what she had proposed.  The equalities impact assessment for the budget 
said nothing about the how the budget might affect minorities, whereas a 
committee would drive equality forward.  

The Chairman asked Councillor S Barker whether if the amendment were to be 
passed, and there were to be an audit, she ruled out establishing a committee.  

Page 21



Councillor S Barker said she was open to the outcome of the review, nothing 
was ruled out, and she would bring back a report to Council.  

Councillor Lodge requested a recorded vote on the amendment.

In response to comments as to further changes to the wording of the amended 
motion, Councillor S Barker rejected suggestions that it include reference to 
considering establishment of a committee, and that the wording “is monitored” be 
changed.  

The amended motion being put to a recorded vote, the outcome was as follows: 

For the amended motion:  Councillors G Barker, S Barker, Chambers, Davey, 
Dean, Farthing, Felton, Gordon, Harris, Hicks, Howell, Jones, Loughlin, Mills, 
Oliver, Ranger, Redfern, Rolfe, Ryles, Sell and Wells.  

Against the amended motion:  Councillors Artus, Asker, Fairhurst, Foley, R 
Freeman, Gerard, Hargreaves, LeCount, Lees, Light, Lodge and Morris.  

Abstentions:  none were recorded. 

The amended motion was therefore carried by 21 votes in favour, to 12 against.

The amendment now being the substantive motion, as follows, was put to the 
vote: 

“This Council continues to be committed to positively promoting equality and to 
ensuring that all Council actions and pol
[...]
lectoral Working Group in addition to 
retaining responsibilities for internal and external audit, performance and risk 
monitoring.

External Audit

8. The Council’s auditors EY gave an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements for 2016/17 for the ninth consecutive year. EY found that the 
Council has proper arrangements in place to secure value for money in its use 
of resources and noted that effective and efficient governance arrangements 
had been put in place with regard to Aspire and its subsidiaries. 

9. The Council published its draft accounts on 31 May 2017. There is a new     
statutory deadline to publish by the end of May which comes into effect in 
2018, so the council achieved the new deadline a year early. Uttlesford was 
subsequently named in the top quartile of public authorities for the timeliness 
and quality of its financial reporting.  A Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) report recognised the Council as one of only 83 public sector 
authorities (out of 497 councils, police and fire services) to have received an 
early unqualified opinion on its 2016/17 accounts by 31 July 2017. Only two 
other councils in Essex, Basildon and Colchester, also managed this 
achievement.

10. The annual audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim was completed by EY,   
which noted in its report that the quality of the work undertaken by Council 
officers was excellent, meaning EY could place full reliance on the Council’s 
work. This resulted in a reduction in auditor fees. This is the first year that the 
Council was not required to repay subsidy grant back to the DWP. Instead, the 
error rate was so low the Council actually gained almost £26,000 in additional 
subsidy payment.

Local Plan Costs

11. Following a request from a Committee Member, the Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee received a report setting out the Local Plan costs. 
The cost reported for 2016/17 was £810,000.

Page 28



Internal Audit and GDPR

12. During the course of
[...]
etting splinters in their skin which may cause infection

 Animals becoming trapped or tangled in debris

 Frames of lanterns can contaminate crops which are then unknowingly fed to animals

All released balloons, including those falsely marketed as ‘biodegradable latex’, return to Earth as 
ugly litter. Helium balloons also pose a choking hazard to animals and cause dangerous power 
outages. Balloons are also a waste of Helium, a finite resource.

Sky lanterns pose a significant danger to aviation traffic such as planes and helicopters. There are 
concerns that lanterns can be drawn into aircraft engines and can delay take-off and landing.  In 
addition, lanterns drifting across a night sky are commonly mistaken by the public and coast guards 
for marine distress signals.

The Council further notes that Essex County Fire and Rescue Service has warned people not to use 
sky lanterns after a stray lantern sparked a huge fire in Smethwick in the Midlands and that a ban is 
supported by the RSPCA, Marine Conservation Society, Women’s Food and Farming Union (WFU), 
Soil Association and National Farmers Union (NFU). 

This Council therefore resolves:

1. To support a ban on the release of sky lanterns and helium balloons.
2. To review the terms under which Council land and premises are let to the public with a view 

to prohibiting their release;
3. To write to Town and Parish Councils and event venues in Uttlesford highlighting the risks 

and urging them to introduce voluntary bans;
4. To write to Uttlesford’s MP urging action at a national level. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



5. To display publicity in Council premises raising awareness of the risks posed. 
6. To treat reports of release of sky lanterns and helium balloons as potential littering offences. 

Cllr. Simon Howell
Cllr. Janice Loughlin

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Governance, Audit and Performance Committee Annual Report 2017/18
	8 Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2017/18
	9 Notice of motion received from Councillors Howell and Loughlin - Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 
2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chairman)
Councillors A Anjum, K Artus, H Asker, G Barker, S Barker, 
R Chambers, J Davey, P Davies, A Dean, P Fairhurst, M Felton, 
M Foley, R Freeman, A Gerard, T Goddard, N Hargreaves, 
S Harris, E Hicks, S Howell, D Jones, T Knight, P Lees, 
M Lemon, B Light, J Lodge, J Loughlin, A Mills, S Morris, 
E Oliver, V Ranger, J Redfern, H Rolfe, H Ryles and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Harborough (Director of Public 
Services), E Smith (Solicitor), P Snow (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager) and A Webb (Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services)

C82  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

Joanna Murphy from Great Dunmow made a public statement about the 
problems caused by the occupation of land in the Council’s ownership at 
Stortford Road by travellers.  The land had been occupied on six different 
occasions and had caused considerable nuisance and inconvenience both to her 
and to neighbouring residents.  

In spite of these problems, she said that Uttlesford had not taken a single step to 
prevent access to the land.  As a consequence, residents felt let down by the 
Council.  A clean up operation had however been undertaken by Great Dunmow 
Town Council.  Ms Murphy asked the Council to prove it cared about the 
community by working with the local residents to resolve the problem.

Councillor S Barker said she was sorry that the Council had been so slow to 
react in spite of the many reports made by local residents.  Temporary barriers 
would be put in place and further action would be taken in conjunction with 
Essex County Council.

C83  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Farthing, J Freeman, 
Gordon and LeCount.

C84  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 were received, approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following:



Councillor Knight said that, Minute 56 was not fully representative of the 
meeting.  She asked whether members would agree to add a document to the 
Minutes stating what she had actually said, as a summary was inadequate, given 
the fact that the matter reflected on her career and integrity.

The Chairman agreed to Councillor Knight’s request to provide a suitable 
document to be considered by members at the next meeting to supplement the 
agreed Minutes.

Although some members expressed concerns about this process the Chief 
Executive said it was a reasonable approach to take in the exceptional 
circumstances of this debate.

C85  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reported on his attendance at various civic events since the last 
meeting.  These included the declaration service of the new High Sheriff of 
Essex, the Queen’s awards for voluntary service given by the Lord Lieutenant, 
and a visit to the day centre at Thaxted for a Commonwealth themed lunch.  The 
Police Commissioner had told him that 12 extra officers would be allocated to the 
Braintree and Uttlesford area of the 150 additional Police officers throughout 
Essex.  The Commissioner was supportive of the role of PCSOs.  The Chairman 
also highlighted a forthcoming event showcasing work at Saffron Walden 
Museum and the Castle supported by Heritage Lottery funding.  

Councillor Chambers enthusiastically endorsed the Chairman’s comments about 
the Museum and urged all members to visit to view the work being carried out.

C86  QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER, MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN (UP TO 15 MINUTES) 

Councillor Foley asked the Leader about the present status of the Council’s 
commitment to invest in the planned running track at Carver Barracks.

In response, the Leader said that he stood by the commitment to invest £500k in 
this project.  However, there had been a change of department within the 
Ministry of Defence as a result of which challenges had arisen under the heads 
of terms.

Councillor Foley then asked whether this change affected the commitment to 
maintain the facility until 2030.  The Leader said this was a different question but 
was related because of the long term nature of the investment.  Further 
information about the future of the site was awaited from the Ministry of Defence.

Councillor Dean declared a personal interest in the application to expand 
passenger numbers at Stansted Airport as a member of Stop Stansted 
Expansion.  

He then asked whether any progress had been made on equalities policy.



Councillor S Barker said she was awaiting the outcome of the internal audit and 
would report back to the Governance, Audit and Performance Committee, and to 
the Council, in due course.

C87  GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017/18 

Councillor Oliver said it was a pleasure to present the annual report of the 
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee.  In doing so, he thanked Adrian 
Webb and his team for their excellent work resulting in the unqualified 
acceptance of the financial statements for 2016/17 and the publication of the 
draft accounts on 31 May 2017.  In particular, he highlighted the role of Sheila 
Bronson, the Internal Audit Manager, whom he praised as an unsung hero for 
her work on audits and on implementing the General Data Protection 
Regulations.  

Councillor Gerard asked for information on the Local Plan costs for the year 
2015/16.  Councillor Oliver said that he would ensure this information was 
passed on to Councillor Gerard.

The report was noted by members.

C88  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

Councillor Dean presented the annual report of the Scrutiny Committee.  

The report included a summary of the review of the Council’s scrutiny functions 
and practices undertaken by the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  This had stated that 
the primary function of the Scrutiny Committee was to hold the Cabinet to 
account.  It had concluded that this role had not been carried out as rigorously as 
it should have been.  It was the role of the Committee to scrutinise the executive 
even if this sometimes resulted in stark newspaper headlines.

The report would be discussed more fully by the Cabinet in May.

Councillor Chambers agreed that Cabinet members should attend Scrutiny 
meetings more regularly and asked Councillor Dean to include that intention in 
his report.

In responding to these comments, Councillor Rolfe said the report was balanced 
although he acknowledged it was critical in parts.  He would ensure that 
members of the Cabinet attended Scrutiny meetings whenever appropriate but 
did not think it necessary for all Cabinet members to attend all of the time.

The Council noted the annual Scrutiny report.   

C89  NOTICE OF MOTION RECEIVED FROM COUNCILLORS HOWELL AND 



LOUGHLIN - SKY LANTERNS AND HELIUM BALLOONS 

Councillor Howell proposed the following motion:

1. To support a ban on the release of sky lanterns and helium
balloons.
2. To review the terms under which Council land and premises
are let to the public with a view to prohibiting their release;
3. To write to Town and Parish Councils and event venues in
Uttlesford highlighting the risks and urging them to introduce
voluntary bans;
4. To write to Uttlesford’s MP urging action at a national level.
5. To display publicity in Council premises raising awareness of
the risks posed.
6. To treat reports of release of sky lanterns and helium
balloons as potential littering offences.
7. Request the Licensing Committee give consideration to the inclusion of a 
condition of Entertainment Licenses to prevent balloon and sky lantern release.

He said that, while not the highest priority, he felt strongly that the release of sky 
lanterns and helium balloons was damaging to the environment and posed a risk 
to standing crops, thatched properties and to animals.  As even bamboo lanterns 
took 30 years or more to degrade, they were a significant litter nuisance.

In a single weekend, within one mile of his house, Councillor Howell had picked 
up 17 balloons and they were a menace.

After reflection, he proposed deleting the word “helium” wherever it appeared.

Councillor Loughlin said that she fully supported the motion and would second it.

Other councillors spoke in the debate and made the following points:

• Councillor Chambers agreed with the objectives expressed and said that 
he would arrange for the Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
to consider the terms of the motion.

• Councillor R Freeman asked to retain the word “helium” as all balloons 
must have helium to float.  He supported the aims but said the Council 
would be open to ridicule if it sought to ban balloons.

• Councillor Lees supported the retention of helium in the motion.  She 
congratulated Elsenham Parish Council for already acting to ban lanterns 
and balloons on parish owned land.

• Councillor Ranger agreed with Councillor Freeman’s suggestion.
• Councillor Jones suggested the words “gas filled” instead of helium.
• Councillor Fairhurst opposed any ban unsupported by research.
• Councillor Hargreaves asked whether there was any knowledge of the 

number of professional balloon releases and said that a ban should 
extend to firework displays as these caused a littering nuisance.  The 
selective banning of balloon releases would open the Council to ridicule.



• Councillor S Barker supported the inclusion of paragraph 7 for the 
Licensing Committee to consider.  Tendring District Council had already 
acted in this respect.

• Councillor Knight said she supported the general aims but would have a 
problem with including the word “ban”.

• Councillor Asker said she would support restrictions on lanterns but would 
prefer to concentrate on littering problems in general.

• Councillor Goddard asked for the motion to be rewritten for consideration 
at a later date as he doubted a ban would be enforceable.  Helium 
balloons were used for space exploration and could land in Uttlesford 
having been released elsewhere.

Councillor Howell summed up the debate.  He was grateful for the interest 
generated by his motion.  He emphasised that his intention in drafting the motion 
was to seek support for a ban on the release of lanterns and balloons, but not to 
impose a general ban as the Council had no powers of enforcement.  However, 
it was possible to agree to prohibit their release from Council owned land.  He 
proposed writing to seek the support of parish councils.  

There were significant risks including to wildlife.  He agreed with Councillor 
Asker it was part of a wider littering problem but did not propose to include the 
banning of fireworks in the motion.

He now intended to put the motion using the original wording including the word 
“helium”.

Councillor Loughlin supported this intention.

The motion was put to the vote and carried with no one voting against.

RESOLVED to adopt in full the terms of the motion set out in this 
Minute in respect of sky lanterns and helium balloons and to carry 
out the actions indicated

C90  NOTICE OF MOTION RECEIVED FROM COUNCILLOR LIGHT - STANSTED 
AIRPORT PLANNING APPLICATION PROCESS 

Councillor Lees proposed the following motion: 

 “This Council is committed to an objective, transparent and
democratic process in planning. It must allow residents, councillors
and all interested parties sufficient time and ample opportunities to
be heard and to fully discuss and understand the implications of the
current Stansted Airport planning application for extending its
capacity.

Council notes the four week extension of the timetable for responses to the 
application and further notes the arrangements for public speaking on the 
application at afternoon and evening sessions prior to the date arranged for the 
Planning Committee.



The planning application is the responsibility of the Planning Committee and it is 
Council's expectation that before the Planning Committee considers the 
application, all stakeholders, residents and consultees have had a full 
opportunity to participate and all relevant information will have been received 
and fully assessed.”

She said that there was a feeling the application was being rushed.  Local 
residents needed further reassurance that it was not being railroaded.  The vast 
quantity of paperwork to go through necessitated taking more time to ensure full 
transparency and due diligence was applied.

Councillor Rolfe questioned the wording read out by Councillor Lees which 
included some wording from the original motion as well as some wording from 
the proposed amendment tabled at the meeting, together with some additional 
words.  He agreed with the sentiments expressed in the motion but said there 
was already a clear process and full consultation in place.  He proposed an 
amendment as follows:

Retain the first paragraph.

Add the following words to the end of the second paragraph:

“… which are intended to facilitate further participation of interested parties, and 
reporting those speakers' statements to the Committee.  Council instructs 
officers to continue to keep the Council and public updated on progress and the 
planning process.

Add the word “Determining” to the beginning of the third paragraph.

Delete the following words from the third paragraph:
“… all stakeholders, residents and consultees have had a full opportunity to 
participate and …”

Councillor Jones seconded the amendment.

Councillor Lees asked that the additional words she had suggested be retained 
as it would help the public to feel they had an investment in the process.

Councillor Rolfe said this point was already made in the first paragraph.

Councillor Artus indicated that he had intended to second the original motion on 
the basis of a lack of strategic joined up thinking.  Members were concerned 
about the lack of a strategic vision in matching transport needs with the Local 
Plan.

Councillor Artus declared a personal interest as a member of Stansted Airport 
Advisory Committee and Chairman of Stansted Airport Special Interest Group.

He considered there was a general duty to consider all aspects of the application 
affecting sustainability to ensure a transparent process.  By deleting paragraph 2 



of the motion, the amendment was omitting any reference to key milestones and 
he would prefer this to be included.

Councillor Gerard asked about the procedure to be adopted by the Planning 
Committee in considering the application and whether there would be the 
opportunity for stakeholders, residents and consultees to participate.

In summing up the debate, Councillor Rolfe indicated that he was sympathetic to 
what had been said but great care should be taken in where Council participation 
finished and Planning Committee responsibility began.  Any suggestion of 
prejudice or pre-determination should be avoided.  The Local Plan briefing was 
not a public session but would be audio recorded.  He intended to ensure that  
the consideration of housing provision along the A120 corridor came together 
with the Stansted Airport expansion proposals to allow an assessment of 
whether accessibility was sufficient.  All of this had been picked up in the 
amendment and he would prefer to keep to this wording.

The Chairman put the amendment to the vote and this was carried unanimously.

The substantive motion was then carried unanimously.

RESOLVED to approve the following motion:

This Council is committed to an objective, transparent and
democratic process in planning. It must allow residents, councillors
and all interested parties sufficient time and ample opportunities to
be heard and to fully discuss and understand the implications of 
the current Stansted Airport planning application for extending its
capacity.

Council notes the four week extension of the timetable for responses to the 
application and further notes the arrangements for public speaking on the 
application at afternoon and evening sessions prior to the date arranged for the 
Planning Committee, which are intended to facilitate further participation of 
interested parties, and reporting those speakers' statements to the Committee.  
Council instructs officers to continue to keep the Council and public updated on 
progress and the planning process.

Determining the planning application is the responsibility of the Planning 
Committee and it is Council's expectation that before the Planning Committee 
considers the application, all relevant information will have been received and 
fully assessed.


